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October 14, 2003
Charles J. Wright

5418 State Avenue

Sacramento, CA 95819

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No.   I-03-123

Dear Mr. Wright:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Since your inquiry is general in nature, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.
  (Reg. 18329, subd. (b)(8)(C).)
QUESTION


Are there restrictions on your participation or is there any conflict of interest in your participation as a board member on one of the state’s Alta Regional boards?
CONCLUSION


No.
FACTS


You have been nominated and have tentatively accepted a position as a board member on one of California’s 13 area regional centers which were established by the state Lanterman Developmental Disabilities Services Act. The specific board in question is the Alta California Regional Center located in Sacramento. 

The mission statement for Alta California Regional Center (“Alta Regional”), a private nonprofit corporation, is “to assist persons with developmental disabilities, including infants at risk, and their families by providing and securing those services and supports necessary to maximize opportunities and choices.”
 


The stated role of a board member of a regional center is to, among other things, “implement the vision and mission of the regional center to provide quality supports and services to our consumers.”  As a board member, you are not compensated for your participation although you are eligible for reimbursement for travel mileage to and from board meetings and for “authorized meetings.”


You and your wife have a four-year old daughter who was born with developmental disabilities.  She has, since her birth, received services from Alta Regional and continues to receive limited services from Alta Regional although not to the extent she did during the first two years of her life.


There are 13 regional centers throughout California which receive state funding.  You are a chief of staff for Senator Betty Karnette, but do not vote as a board member, on any services directly affecting any consumer receiving services from any of the regional centers. 

ANALYSIS


As a designated employee of the Senate, you are required by the Act to report income and gifts over certain amounts on your annual statement of economic interests.  (§ 87302.)  Furthermore, as applied to officials in your capacity, the Act limits gifts to you to $340 per calendar year from certain sources.  Finally, section 87100 prohibits you from participating in decisions as a Senate staff member which will have a reasonably foreseeable and material financial effect on your economic interests.

As an Alta Regional board member, you do not receive a salary.  The only funds you receive from Alta Regional are reimbursement for expenses associated with attending board meetings.  Section 82030, subdivision (b)(2), excludes these reimbursements from the definition of “income.”  Since you receive no income from Alta Regional, Alta Regional is not a source of income to you.  Furthermore, as a nonprofit, service on their board will not create any reporting obligations or conflict of interest problems for you under the Act.
  (Connor Advice Letter, No. A-94-247.)  


Receipt by your child of services by Alta Regional implicates the issue of whether, in providing these services, Alta Regional is making a gift to you personally.  We have previously advised in similar circumstances that such assistance does not constitute a gift to the public official.  (See Connor Advice Letter, supra.)  In the Connor letter, we advised that the provision of legal services to the daughter of a public official by a charitable and educational organization to assist in the defense of civil rights affecting the disabled child, were not gifts to the official pursuant to regulation 18944.  The letter reasoned that the representation was subject to the “rebate or discount” exception stated in section 82028.  Because the Alta Regional organization is providing services to your daughter as part of its mission and policies, which are made available to the general public, we find the exception applies in this case, as well.
If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
C. Scott Tocher



Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





�  Pursuant to regulation 18329, subdivision (c)(3)(copy enclosed), informal assistance does not confer immunity.


�  Compare section 87103, subdivision (d), concerning an economic interest in a “business entity” created by serving as a director of the business.  





